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Quality of drugs


2111 Shri Sushil Kumar Gupta:


Will the Minister of Chemicals and Fertilizers be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government proposes to take some stringent measures to ensure that pharma manufacturers maintain the quality of drugs they produce;

(b) if so, the details in this regard; and

(c) the steps being taken to prevent the manufacturing of spurious drugs?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

                                      (SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA)


(a) to (c): As per Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Central Drugs Standard Control Organization (CDSCO) and Ministry of Health and Family Welfare have taken following regulatory measures to ensure the quality of medicines in the country: -


(i) The Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 was amended under Drugs & Cosmetics (Amendment) Act 2008 to provide stringent penalties for manufacture of spurious and adulterated drugs. Certain offences have also been made cognizable and non-bailable.


(ii) States/ UTs have set up special Courts for trial of offences under the Drugs and Cosmetics Act for speedy disposal.


(iii) The number of sanctioned posts in Central Drugs Standard Control Organization (CDSCO) has been significantly increased in last 10 years.


(iv) To ensure efficacy of drugs, the Drugs and Cosmetics Rules, 1945 have been amended providing that applicant shall submit the result of bioequivalence study along with the application for grant of manufacturing license of oral dosage form of some drugs.


(v) The Drugs and Cosmetics Rules, 1945 have been amended making it mandatory that before the grant of manufacturing license, the manufacturing establishment is to be inspected jointly by the Drugs Inspectors of Central Government and State

Government.


(vi)      The Drugs and Cosmetics Rules, 1945 have been amended, making it mandatory

that the applicants shall submit evidence of stability, safety of excipients etc. to the State Licensing Authority before grant of manufacturing license by the Authority.


(vii)      CDSCO coordinates activities of State Drug Control Organisations and

provides expert advice through the Drugs Consultative Committee (DCC) meetings held with State Drugs Controllers for uniformity in administration of the Drugs and Cosmetics Act.
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